sites and parking lots and visually inspecting all buildings/structures to make 
sure they appear secure and surrounding area is safe.  

F. OVERALL REQUIRED HOURS AND DAYS OF SERVICES 

Contractor understands and agrees that security services are required for various City sites 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week and three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the year basis.  
Therefore, City observed holidays do not signify that security services are not required at 
those sites.   

The following are City Observed holidays: 

a) New Year’s Day 
b) Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.’s Birthday 
c) Washington’s Birthday

[...]

notice from City to Contractor, such security guards must carry and administer 
Naloxone in accordance with California state law. 

a) Standard Security Operating Procedures 

1) The total estimated number of hours required for the Central Library is 

approximately 24,804 hours per year or four hundred seventy-seven (477) 
hours per week.  The Central Library will require eight (8) guards per day 
including the coverage needed for overnight patrol. The number of hours 
required may be subject to change due to security needs and available 
budget.  

b) Hours  

1) See Attachment 1 for hourly breakdown for each Library location.

[...]

Any changes shall remain within the overall scope of the 
contract.    

1.2 BRANCH LIBRARIES 

a) Standard Operating Procedures 

1) The total estimated number of hours required for the Branch Library 

locations is approximately 49,972 hours per year or nine hundred 
sixty-one (961) hours per week. The number of hours may be subject to 
change due to security needs and available budget. 

To help fulfill the Library’s public service mission, it is essential that 
the Security Guards interact positively with both the public and the

[...]

Security Guards shall be capable of operating radios,  and telephone 
equipment using proper aviation terms and phraseology when required. 

l) SHIFTS 

1) Contractor shall provide daily coverage from 9:30 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. for a 
billable period of eight and a-half (8 1/2) hours, three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days a year, including City holidays. The Contractor shall be 
responsible for managing staff break and lunch times. Contractor shall 
arrange proper coverage of post as required to relieve contractor personnel. 
The City shall not be responsible for additional compensation for coverage.

[...]

the Contractor shall maintain insurance coverage as outlined in the Exhibit B, City’s 
General Contract Terms and Provisions, 7.2 Insurance. The following additional 
insurance is also required: 

1)  Crime Insurance. 

Crime and Employee Dishonesty/Fidelity coverage for a minimum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per employee or one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000.00) blanket limit. This coverage protects the Contractor 
against loss by the theft or mysterious disappearance of property by any of 
Contractor’s employees or third parties while said property is in the care,